
 
 
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 1 
 

Sarah A. Klahn (ISB# 7928) 
Maximilian C. Bricker (ISB #12283) 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
1155 Canyon St., Suite 110 
Boulder, CO 80302 
O – 303-449-2834 
F – 720-535-4921 
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com  
Attorneys for City of Pocatello 

 

Robert L. Harris (ISB# 7018) 
HOLDEN KIDWELL HAHN & CRAPO 
PO Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID  83405 
O – 208-523-0620 
F – 208-523-9518 
rharris@holdenlegal.com 
efiling@holdenlegal.com  
Attorneys for City of Idaho Falls 

 

Candice M. McHugh (ISB# 5908) 
Chris M. Bromley, ISB # 6530 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103 
Boise, ID  83702 
O - (208) 287-0991 
F – (208) 287-0864 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com  
Attorneys for the Cities of Bliss, Burley, 
Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 
Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, 
Shoshone, and Wendell 

 

 

 
 
 

 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

 

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF 
WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 
HELD BY OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF A&B 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN 
FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, 
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, AND 
TWIN FALLS CANAL COMPANY 

Docket No. CM-DC-2010-001 
 
 

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF 
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NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 2 
 

 I hereby certify that on May 2, 2024, I served a copy of Discovery Requests to the 

Surface Water Coalition to the Surface Water Coalition’s counsel of record, John K. Simpson 

of Marten Law LLP; Travis L. Thompson and Abigail Bitzenburg of Marten Law LLP; and 

W. Kent Fletcher of Fletcher Law Office by email. 

 

DATED May 2, 2024. 

 
  /s/ Robert L. Harris          

      Robert L. Harris  
      Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, P.L.L.C. 
 
  
 
 
  



 
 
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 3 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on this May 2, 2024, I served a true and correct copy of the following 
described pleading or document on the attorneys and/or individuals listed below by the method(s) 
indicated. 
 
 
Document Served: NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 
 
Attorneys and/or Individuals Served: 
 

 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 
file@idwr.idaho.gov  
 
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 
 

John K. Simpson 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
PO Box 2139 
Boise, ID 83701-2139 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Travis L. Thompson 
Abigail Bitzenburg 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
PO Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 
abitzenburg@martenlaw.com 
jnielsen@martenlaw.com   
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
PO Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 
wkf@pmt.org  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 
 
 

Thomas J. Budge 
Elisheva M. Patterson 
RACINE OLSON 
PO Box 1391 
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391 
tj@racineolsen.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com  

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 
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NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 4 
 

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environmental and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 
David.gehlert@usdoj.gov  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Matt Howard 
US Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 
mhoward@usbr.gov  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Sarah A. Klahn 
Maximilian C. Bricker 
Somach Simmons & Dunn 
1155 Canyon Blvd., Ste. 110 
Boulder, CO 80302 
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello 
PO Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 
rdiehl@pocatello.us  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 
 

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83702 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com  
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com   
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P O Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 
rewilliams@wmlattys.com  
 
 
 
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

mailto:David.gehlert@usdoj.gov
mailto:mhoward@usbr.gov
mailto:sklahn@somachlaw.com
mailto:mbricker@somachlaw.com
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NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 5 
 

Michael A. Kirkham 
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls 
PO Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov  
 
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Skyler C. Johns 
Nathan M. Olsen 
Steven L. Taggart 
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 
sjohns@olsentaggart.com 
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

Dylan Anderson 
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW PLLC 
PO Box 35 
Rexburg, ID 83440 
dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 
 

Courtesy Copy to: 
Craig Chandler 
IDWR—Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 
Craig.chandler@idwr.idaho.gov  
 

☐ Mail 
☐ Hand Delivery 
☐ Courthouse Box 
☒ Email 

 
 

     

   /s/ Robert L. Harris     
Robert L. Harris 
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C. 
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